
COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE ) 
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT ) 
CLAUSE OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER ) 
COOPERATIVE, INC. COOPERATIVES FROM ) 
NOVEMBER 1, 2016 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 , ) 
2018 ) 

ORDER 

CASE NO. 
2019-00008 

On December 26, 2019, the Commission issued a final Order in the examination 

of the application of the fuel adjustment clauses of the East Kentucky Power Cooperative, 

Inc. Cooperatives from November 1, 2016, through October 31 , 2018, pursuant to 

807 KAR 5:056, Section 1 (12) . Having discovered an error in the Commission's 

December 26, 2019 Order, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that the effective 

date in ordering paragraphs 3 through 18 incorrectly states a date of February 1, 2019. 

The Commission finds that the effective date given should read February 1, 2020. The 

Commission also finds that Appendix D of the December 26, 2019 Order for Cumberland 

Valley Electric, Inc. (Cumberland Valley) lists an incorrect rate for the Schedule 2, Three 

Phase Over 3,000 kWh and that Appendix 0 of the December 26, 2019 Order for South 

Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation lists incorrect Lumens for the lights 

listed in Schedule STL for Street Lighting Service. The Commission further finds that 

there were multiple incorrect rates listed for Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Owen), in 

Appendix L to the December 26, 2019 Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tune, that: 



1. The effective date in ordering paragraphs 3 thru 18 of the December 26, 

2019 Order is amended to February 1, 2020. 

2. Appendix D of the December 26, 2019 Order is amended as follows: 

SCHEDULE II 
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

Single Phase: 
First 3,000 kWh 
Over 3,000 kWh 

Three Phase: 
First 3,000 kWh 
Over 3,000 kWh 

$ 0.08792 
$ 0.08431 

$ 0.08792 
$ 0.08431 

3. Appendix 0 of the December 26, 2019 Order is amended as follows: 

SCHEDULE STL 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Rate per Light per Month as Follows: 
Mercury Vapor or Sodium 0 - 20,000 Lumens 
All LED Lights on 12/3/17 10,500 Lu mens 
Mercury Vapor or Sodium Over 20,000 Lumens 

$ 8.36 
$ 16.08 
$ 13.52 

4. Appendix L to the December 26, 2019 Order is replaced with the Appendix 

attached to this Order. 

5 . All other provisions of the December 26, 2019 Order shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

6. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Owen and Cumberland 

Valley shall individually file with this Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff 

Filing System, revised tariff sheets setting out the rates approved herein and reflecting 

that they were approved pursuant to this Order. 
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ATTEST: 

~~ 12. ~&h<J~ 
Executive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

JAN 2 ~ 2020 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2019-00008 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00008 DATED JAN 2 2 2020 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. All other rates and charges not specifically 

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the 

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

All kWh per kWh 

SCHEDULE I 
FARM AND HOME 

SCHEDULE 1-D 
FARM AND HOME - INCLINING BLOCK 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
0-300 kWh 
301-500 kWh 
Over 500 kWh 

Energy Charge per kWh 

Energy Charge per kWh 

Energy Charge per kWh: 

SCHEDULE I 
SMALL COMMERCIAL 

SCHEDULE II 
LARGE POWER 

SCHEDULE VIII 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LPC1 

For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand 

SCHEDULE IX 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LPC2 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand 
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$ 0.08089 

$ 0.06393 
$ 0.08643 
$ 0.11643 

$ 0.08232 

$ 0.06096 

$ 0.04548 
$ 0.04183 

$ 0.04048 
$ 0.03961 



SCHEDULE X 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LPC1-A 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.04098 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.03968 

SCHEDULE XI 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LP81 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.04548 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.04183 

SCHEDULE XII 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LP81 -A 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.04098 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.03968 

SCHEDULE XIII 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LP82 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
For all kWh equal to 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.04048 
For all kWh in excess of 425 per kW of billing demand $ 0.03961 

SCHEDULE XIV 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE - LP8 

Energy Charge per kWh $ 0.04704 

SCHEDULE 1-8 
FARM AND HOME -TIME OF DAY 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak $ 0.11943 
Off-Peak $ 0.05873 

SCHEDULE 1-82 
FARM AND HOME -TIME OF DAY 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak $ 0.10185 
Off-Peak $ 0.05873 

SCHEDULE 1-83 
FARM AND HOME - TIME OF DAY 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak $ 0.10086 
Off-Peak $ 0.05873 
Shoulder $ 0.07623 
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SCHEDULE 1-C 
SMALL COMMERCIAL - TIME OF DAY 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

SCHEDULE 2-A 
LARGE POWER - TIME OF DAY 

Energy Charge per kWh: 
On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

SCHEDULE 1 - OLS 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

Monthly Rates: 
LED Outdoor Light on Existing Pole (48 Watts) 
LED Outdoor Light One Pole Added (48 Watts) 
100 Watt S/L on Existing Pole 
100 Watt S/L One Pole Added 

Cobrahead Lighting: 
100 Watt on Existing Pole 
100 Watt One Pole Added 
250 Watt on Existing Pole 
250 Watt One Pole Added 
400 Watt on Existing Pole 
400 Watt One Pole Added 

Cobrahead Lighting-LED: 
59 Watt on Existing Pole 
59 Watt One Pole Added 
113 Watt on Existing Pole 
113 Watt One Pole Added 
225 Watt on Existing Pole 
225 Watt One Pole Added 

Directional Lighting: 
100 Watt on Existing Pole 
100 Watt One Pole Added 
250 Watt on Existing Pole 
250 Watt One Pole Added 
400 Watt on Existing Pole 
400 Watt One Pole Added 

Directional Lighting-LED: 
51 Watt on Existing Pole 
51 Watt One Pole Added 
85 Watt on Existing Pole 
85 Watt One Pole Added 

Page 3 of 4 

$ 0.10011 
$ 0.05624 

$ 0.09943 
$ 0.05600 

$ 10.93 
$ 15.93 
$ 10.93 
$ 15.93 

$ 16.30 
$ 22.34 
$ 22.02 
$ 28.06 
$ 27.21 
$ 33.25 

$ 16.17 
$ 21 .17 
$ 19.22 
$ 24.22 
$ 25.67 
$ 30.67 

$ 15.25 
$ 21 .29 
$ 18.60 
$ 24.64 
$ 23.49 
$ 29.53 

$ 14.25 
$ 19.25 
$ 16.75 
$ 21 .75 



129 Watt on Existing Pole 
129 Watt One Pole Added 

SCHEDULE II - SOLS 
SPECIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

Traditional Light with Fiberglass Pole 
Holophane Light with Fiberglass Pole 

Acom - LED with Fiberglass Pole 
Holophane - LED with Fiberglass Pole 
Traditionaire - LED with Fiberglass Pole 
Holophane - LED with Aluminum Pole 

SCHEDULE Ill - SOLS 
SPECIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

Energy Rate for each type of light per kWh 

SPECIAL CONTRACT CUSTOMER 
Energy Charge per kWh: 

On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

$ 18.82 
$ 23.82 

$ 16.10 
$ 19.15 

$ 24.98 
$ 31.19 
$ 26.23 
$ 43.781 

$ 0.05572 

$ 0.039190 
$ 0.035762 

1 Rate was approved in Tariff f iling 2019-00661 which resulted in the addition of the Holophane 
light effective January 1, 2020. 
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 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2019-00008

*Big Sandy R.E.C.C.
Big Sandy R.E.C.C.
504 11th Street
Paintsville, KY  41240

*Taylor County R.E.C.C.
Taylor County R.E.C.C.
625 West Main Street
P. O. Box 100
Campbellsville, KY  42719

*Farmers R.E.C.C.
Farmers R.E.C.C.
504 South Broadway
P. O. Box 1298
Glasgow, KY  42141-1298

*Gregory R. Lee
Nolin R.E.C.C.
411 Ring Road
Elizabethtown, KY  42701-6767

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc.
1449 Elizaville Road
P. O. Box 328
Flemingsburg, KY  41041

*Nolin R.E.C.C.
Nolin R.E.C.C.
411 Ring Road
Elizabethtown, KY  42701-6767

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C.
South Kentucky R.E.C.C.
200 Electric Avenue
Somerset, KY  42501

*Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.
Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.
1201 Lexington Road
P. O. Box 990
Nicholasville, KY  40340-0990

*Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.
2640 Ironworks Road
P. O. Box 748
Winchester, KY  40392-0748

*Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.
Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.
Highway 25E
P. O. Box 440
Gray, KY  40734

*Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp
Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation
1009 Hustonville Road
P. O. Box 87
Danville, KY  40423-0087

*Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporati
Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation
115 Jackson Energy Lane
McKee, KY  40447

*Licking Valley R.E.C.C.
Licking Valley R.E.C.C.
P. O. Box 605
271 Main Street
West Liberty, KY  41472

*Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
8205 Highway 127 North
P. O. Box 400
Owenton, KY  40359

*Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
620 Old Finchville Road
Shelbyville, KY  40065

*Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp
Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp.
111 West Brashear Avenue
P. O. Box 609
Bardstown, KY  40004

*Grayson R.E.C.C.
Grayson R.E.C.C.
109 Bagby Park
Grayson, KY  41143


